Loch Toftingall Battery Energy Storage System
Environmental Report

BORALEX

Volume 2: Figures and Visualisations

Table of Contents

Chapter Number and Title

Figure No.

Figure Title

Responsibility

2 — Site Description

3 — Alternatives and Scheme Evolution

4 — Description of the Proposed Development

5 - Forestry

6 - Landscape and Visual

7 - Ecology

21
2.2

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

5.1
5.2
5.3
54

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15a
6.15b
6.15¢c

71
7.2

Geographical Context
Site in Detail

Pre-scoping Wind Farm Layout

Scoping Wind Farm Layout

Two Wind Turbine and Battery Storage Layout
Initial Battery Facility Layout

Final BESS Layout

Overall Proposed Development Layout

Indicative BESS Layout

Typical Energy Storage Unit

Indicative Switchgear and Control Building Elevation
Indicative Fence Details

Proposed Access Track Cross Section Detail
Indicative Landscape Scheme

Forestry Study Area

Baseline Species Plan

Proposed Development Felling Plan

Proposed Development Restocking Species and Habitat Plan

Site Location and Study Area

Screened ZTV with Viewpoints

Landscape Character Types

Landscape Character Types with SZTV and Viewpoints
Topography

Local Context

Viewpoint 1 A9 Mybster Substation

Viewpoint 2 B870 near Achnamoine

Viewpoint 3 B870 near Toftingall Farm

Viewpoint 4 Toftingall Forest Track near Northern Boundary
Viewpoint 5 Toftingall Forest Track South of Knockglass
Viewpoint 6 Haul Road to Mybster Substation
Viewpoint 7 Halsary Wind Farm Access Track
Landscape Masterplan

Viewpoint 1 Existing

Viewpoint 1 Photomontage (Year 1)

Viewpoint 1 Photomontage (Year 10)

Statutory Designated Sites within 5km
Ecology Protected Species Desk Based Survey

Boralex
Boralex

Boralex
Boralex
Boralex
Boralex
Boralex

Boralex

Natural Power Consultants
Natural Power Consultants
Natural Power Consultants
Natural Power Consultants
ERM

Pegasus

DGA Forestry
DGA Forestry
DGA Forestry
DGA Forestry

Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus
Pegasus

ERM
ERM

Table of Contents
Volume 2: Figures and Visualisations

August 2023



Loch Toftingall Battery Energy Storage System BOR LEx
Environmental Report

Chapter Number and Title Figure No. Figure Title Responsibility
7.3 Phase 1 Habitat ERM
7.4 Protected Species Survey Results 2019 and 2022 ERM
7.5 Static Bat Detector Locations ERM
8 - Ornithology 8.1 Survey Locations and Buffers Natural Research Projects
8.2 Reporting Areas Natural Research Projects
9 — Cultural Heritage 9.1 Known Cultural Heritage Assets within 1km Study Area Headland Archaeology
10 — Geology and Peat 10.1 Superficial Soils ERM
10.2 Bedrock Geology ERM
10.3 National Soils Map of Scotland ERM
10.4 Extract from Carbon and Peatland Map 2016 ERM
10.5 Interpolated Peat Depths ERM
11 — Hydrology and Hydrogeology 111 Hydrological Study Areas ERM
11.2 Surface Hydrology ERM
11.3 Private Water Supplies ERM
11.4 Infrastructure and Watercourse Buffers ERM
12 - Noise 12.1 Noise Map ERM
13 - Traffic and Transport 13.1 Construction Traffic Route to Site ERM
13.2 Traffic Count Locations ERM
13.3 Road Traffic Collision (RTC) Assessment ERM
Table of Contents August 2023

Volume 2: Figures and Visualisations



