

Volume 2: Figures and Visualisations

Table of Contents

Chapter Number and Title	Figure No.	Figure Title	Responsibility
2 - Site Description	2.1	Geographical Context	Boralex
	2.2	Site in Detail	Boralex
3 – Alternatives and Scheme Evolution	3.1	Pre-scoping Wind Farm Layout	Boralex
	3.2	Scoping Wind Farm Layout	Boralex
	3.3	Two Wind Turbine and Battery Storage Layout	Boralex
	3.4	Initial Battery Facility Layout	Boralex
	3.5	Final BESS Layout	Boralex
4 – Description of the Proposed Development	4.1	Overall Proposed Development Layout	Boralex
	4.2	Indicative BESS Layout	Natural Power Consultants
	4.3	Typical Energy Storage Unit	Natural Power Consultants
	4.4	Indicative Switchgear and Control Building Elevation	Natural Power Consultants
	4.5	Indicative Fence Details	Natural Power Consultants
	4.6	Proposed Access Track Cross Section Detail	ERM
	4.7	Indicative Landscape Scheme	Pegasus
5 - Forestry	5.1	Forestry Study Area	DGA Forestry
	5.2	Baseline Species Plan	DGA Forestry
	5.3	Proposed Development Felling Plan	DGA Forestry
	5.4	Proposed Development Restocking Species and Habitat Plan	DGA Forestry
6 - Landscape and Visual	6.1	Site Location and Study Area	Pegasus
	6.2	Screened ZTV with Viewpoints	Pegasus
	6.3	Landscape Character Types	Pegasus
	6.4	Landscape Character Types with SZTV and Viewpoints	Pegasus
	6.5	Topography	Pegasus
	6.6	Local Context	Pegasus
	6.7	Viewpoint 1 A9 Mybster Substation	Pegasus
	6.8	Viewpoint 2 B870 near Achnamoine	Pegasus
	6.9	Viewpoint 3 B870 near Toftingall Farm	Pegasus
	6.10	Viewpoint 4 Toftingall Forest Track near Northern Boundary	Pegasus
	6.11	Viewpoint 5 Toftingall Forest Track South of Knockglass	Pegasus
	6.12	Viewpoint 6 Haul Road to Mybster Substation	Pegasus
	6.13	Viewpoint 7 Halsary Wind Farm Access Track	Pegasus
	6.14	Landscape Masterplan	Pegasus
	6.15a	Viewpoint 1 Existing	Pegasus
	6.15b	Viewpoint 1 Photomontage (Year 1)	Pegasus
	6.15c	Viewpoint 1 Photomontage (Year 10)	Pegasus
7 - Ecology	7.1	Statutory Designated Sites within 5km	ERM
	7.2	Ecology Protected Species Desk Based Survey	ERM



Chapter Number and Title	Figure No.	Figure Title	Responsibility
	7.3	Phase 1 Habitat	ERM
	7.4	Protected Species Survey Results 2019 and 2022	ERM
	7.5	Static Bat Detector Locations	ERM
8 - Ornithology	8.1	Survey Locations and Buffers	Natural Research Projects
	8.2	Reporting Areas	Natural Research Projects
9 – Cultural Heritage	9.1	Known Cultural Heritage Assets within 1km Study Area	Headland Archaeology
10 – Geology and Peat	10.1	Superficial Soils	ERM
	10.2	Bedrock Geology	ERM
	10.3	National Soils Map of Scotland	ERM
	10.4	Extract from Carbon and Peatland Map 2016	ERM
	10.5	Interpolated Peat Depths	ERM
11 – Hydrology and Hydrogeology	11.1	Hydrological Study Areas	ERM
	11.2	Surface Hydrology	ERM
	11.3	Private Water Supplies	ERM
	11.4	Infrastructure and Watercourse Buffers	ERM
12 - Noise	12.1	Noise Map	ERM
13 – Traffic and Transport	13.1	Construction Traffic Route to Site	ERM
	13.2	Traffic Count Locations	ERM
	13.3	Road Traffic Collision (RTC) Assessment	ERM